MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Turrell, Eliphalet Bradley, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Norridgewock Falls Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of manufacturing Iron, Steel, Flour, Cotton and Wool, and the various kinds of lumber at Norridgewock Falls in the Town of Madison-and said Company may take and hold any estate, real or personal, to an amount Estate \$200,000. not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations and also to the provisions of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 132.

AN ACT to incorporate the Damariscotta Brick Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Josiah Myrick, Simon Handley, Cushing Bryant, Israel Webber, Edward Lincoln, D. raines O'Brien, Joshua Lincoln, Joseph Haines, James Gafury, Samuel Waters, Samuel Borland, John Madegan, John Hanley, Daniel Witham, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Damariscotta Brick Manufactur- corporate name. ing Company for the purpose of manufacturing Bricks. And said Corporation may take and hold any estate May hold estate real and personal to an amount not exceeding at any \$10,000. one time, ten thousand dollars with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations. And also to the provisions

of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 133.

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais Academy.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Names of Corporators.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George Downes. Jones Dyer, Randal Whidden, Cyrus Hamlin, James S. Cooper, Otis L. Bridges, George F. Wadsworth, George M. Chase, Seth Emerson, Shilometh S. Whipple, Anson G. Chandler, Bion Bradbury, Manly B. Townsend, Joseph Whitney, Joseph Granger, Luther C. White, Job Holmes, William Pike, Neal D. Shaw and Jeremiah Curtis, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Trustees of the Calais Academy, for the promotion of the higher branches of education, and for that purpose, may have all the powers and privileges incident to similar Corporations.

Corporate name.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may take any estate, real and personal, by gift, grant, devise or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars; and may erect, maintain, and keep in repair suitable buildings for the accommodation of one or more schools and for the repository of such books, philosophical and other apparatus as the Corporation may deem necessary and proper.

May hold estate to the amount of \$5,000.

essary officers.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees shall have power, from time to time to elect such officers May elect all necas may be necessary, and limit the tenure of their office; to fill all vacancies at their Board by electing such persons for Trustees as they may deem suitable; to determine the method of removing and electing Trustees; to prescribe